

(Item S-1)

Shobhu Ram Garg vs. State of H.P and others

CWPIL No.129 of 2025

23.12.2025

Present: Ms.Neha Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr.Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.1 to 3 & 5.

Mr.Raman Jamalta, Advocate for respondent No.4.

Inter-alia contends that the representation (Annexure P-4) for exemption has been made of Persons with Disabilities for free travel in the HRTC buses through UDID card instead of mandatory requirement of Him Bus Card, which has now been introduced vide Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) dated 27.10.2025 (Annexure P-3).

Keeping in view the above, it is open for respondent No.4 to take a decision on the representation before the next date of hearing, by passing a speaking and reasoned order.

To come up on 23rd March, 2026.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

December 23, 2025
(naveen)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge